
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Amesbury Area Board 

Online Meeting: Access the online meeting here 

Date: Thursday 14 January 2021 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Allington, Amesbury, Berwick St James, Bulford, Cholderton, 
Durnford, Durrington, Figheldean, Great Wishford, Idmiston, Milston, Newton Toney, 
Orcheston, Shrewton, Stapleford, Steeple Langford, Tilshead, Wilsford Cum Lake, 
Winterbourne, Winterbourne Stoke, Woodford and Wylye. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public 

in this online meeting. 
 

 To join the meeting and be able to enter in the discussion, please use this link.  
 

Guidance on how to access this meeting online is available here   
 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 
Anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only can do so via this link – recording 

available for 6 months 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Tara Shannon, Senior Democratic 
Services Officer, direct line 01225 718352 or email tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Kevin Daley, Till and Wylye Valley 
Cllr Mike Hewitt, Bourne and Woodford Walley (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr John Smale, Bulford, Allington and Figheldean 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland, Amesbury West 
Cllr Graham Wright, Durrington and Larkhill 
Cllr Robert Yuill, Amesbury East (Chairman) 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_YWFiMGY2NTQtNjE1MS00ZmZjLTk3ZmEtNTc3ZjhlMGNhZjA4%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522fc26ca12-ce04-4084-924f-71c8335e5b2e%2522%257d&data=04%7C01%7CTara.Shannon%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C3449042f8aed4ace486408d8978f36fc%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C
[...]
es such as restrictions, testing and support. Find the 
pack online here: www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-
coronavirus#community-pack 
 

 Census 2021 
Census day will be on March 21, but households across the 
country will receive letters with online codes allowing them to 
take part from early March. The census is a once-in-a-
decade survey that gives us the most accurate estimate of all 
the people and households in England and Wales. We 
encourage everyone to take part. See  https://census.gov.uk/ 
for more information.  
 

 Local Plan Review Consultation 
As part of the Local Plan Review consultation, taking place 
from Wednesday 13 January to Tuesday 9 March 2021, 
Wiltshire Council are planning to host a series of live online 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fpublic-health-weight-adults&data=04%7C01%7CLisa.Moore%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7Cc1becaf2155547f565d108d88a07b7b4%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637411113042578611%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=orO3Eh3RlwB0RCBIFu93W2mf%2FvPo5Uc8gAmame%2FCEUM%3D&reserved=0
mailto:health.coaches@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fpublic-health-coronavirus%23community-pack&data=04%7C01%7CLisa.Moore%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C339ee32878a7441a479c08d88ca8456b%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637414001627319724%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=lVYNFo%2Ff4%2FYiIKdrvRqUKkoKgbNThAJDvIO8I7GHfMg%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fpublic-health-coronavirus%23community-pack&data=04%7C01%7CLisa.Moore%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C339ee32878a7441a479c08d88ca8456b%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637414001627319724%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=lVYNFo%2Ff4%2FYiIKdrvRqUKkoKgbNThAJDvIO8I7GHfMg%3D&reserved=0
https://census.gov.uk/


Page 4 

 

consultation events for communities and other stakeholders. 
The Amesbury event will be held online at 7.00pm, Thursday 
21 January. For more information or to book your place 
please go to https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planning-policy-
local-plan-review.  

6   Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils (Pages 15 - 
24) 

6.45pm 

 To receive updates from the following partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 MOD/Military Civilian Integration 

 A303 – Highways England 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 NHS Wiltshire 

 Town and Parish Councils 

 

7   Community Status Report (Pages 25 - 40) 7.05pm 

 To receive an update from Jacqui Abbott, Community Engagement 
Manager on the Community Status Report. The report aims to 
identify issues and priorities for the community for 2021.  

 

8   Area Board Re-Naming  7.20pm 

 To discuss the re-naming of Amesbury Area Board.   

9   Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG)  7.30pm 

 To consider any updates from the Community Area Transport 
Group (CATG). 

 

10   Health & Wellbeing Group  7.35pm 

 To receive any updates on the Amesbury Health and Wellbeing 
Group and to note the following applications for Health and 
Wellbeing funding which have already been awarded via the 
delegated authority of the CEM: 
 

 Figheldean Parish Council. £300.00 towards helping the 
vulnerable. 

 Winterbourne Stoke Village Preservation Society, £313.30 
towards their Elderly Parishioner Welfare Package. 

 Durrington Over Sixties, £300.00 towards their Durrington 
Over Sixties Post COVID Celebration. 

 Durrington and District Day Centre, £300.00 towards their 
Gifts for members at Christmas project.  

 
Further details can be found in the grant report at item 11.  
 

 

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planning-policy-local-plan-review
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planning-policy-local-plan-review


Page 5 

 

 

11   Area Board Funding (Pages 41 - 46) 7.45pm 

 To determine the following application for Community Area Grant 
funding: 
 

 Shrewton Cricket Club, £1,500.00 towards a Ride on Outfield 
Triple Mower. 

 
To determine the following application for Youth Grant funding: 
 

 Army Welfare Service, £2,000.00 towards School Holiday 
Activities and Trips. 

 

12   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

13   Future Meeting Dates and Close  8.00pm 

 The next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board will be held on 18 
March 2021 at 6.30pm.  
 

 

 





Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Amesbury Area Board 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date:  19 November 2020 

Start Time: 2.00 pm 

Finish Time: 3.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: Tara Shannon Senior Democratic 
Services Officer,Tel: 01225 718352 or (e-mail) tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Graham Wright, Cllr Mike Hewitt (Vice-Chair), Cllr Fred Westmoreland, 
Cllr Robert Yuill (Chairman), Cllr John Smale and Cllr Kevin Daley 
Also present:  
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jacqui Abbott (Community Engagement Manager), Dominic Argar (Assistant 
Multimedia Officer), Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Tara Shannon 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer)  
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Amesbury Town Council 
Durrington Town Council 
Figheldean Parish Council 
Shrewton Parish Council 
Stapleford Parish Council 
Winterbourne Parish Council 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
MOD 
 
Total in attendance: 30 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

47   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Amesbury Area Board, 
invited the Cllrs to introduce themselves and ran through the procedure for 
remote meetings. 

48   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from: 
 

 Vicky O'Brien from Abri 

49   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting on 24 September 2020 were presented for 
consideration. It was noted that in minute number 43, Kathryn Cook was 
referred to as a councillor for Amesbury Town Council when in fact she was not, 
Ms Cook had helped with the Amesbury Community Hub and volunteer 
response to COVID-19. It was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the minutes as a correct record subject to the amendment of 
minute number 43 to remove the reference to Kathryn Cook as an 
Amesbury Town Councillor. 

50   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

51   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman gave the following announcements: 
 

 COVID-19 
The latest case rates and figures regarding COVID-19 were given to the 
meeting and government advice regarding staying safe was reiterated. It 
was stated that further information and links to support if required could 
be found on the Wiltshire Council website www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 A303 
It was noted that A303 Stonehenge tunnel had been given approval and 
the Chairman referred the meeting to the written update from highways 
England in agenda supplement 3.  

52   Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils 

Page 2

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 Updates were received from the following partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 
Dean Knight, who was standing in for Liz Coles as the Amesbury 
Neighbourhood Inspector gave an update to the meeting. It was stated 
that when you compared October 2019 to October 2020, reported crime 
in the area was down 16%. COVID-19 patrols were being undertaken in 
areas where gatherings had occurred, however there had been very few 
breeches. The public were urged to report any breeches they observed. 
Proactive drugs work and youth engagement had been taking place and 
the rural crime team had been revamped resulting in an increase in staff 
who were working jointly with the MOD. It was hoped that issues such as 
poaching and hare coursing could be reduced as a result. 
 
In response to questions it was stated that PCSO’s now had the powers 
to issue parking tickets for cars parked on double yellow lines. Issues 
regarding parking outside some of the schools would be passed on to the 
PSCO’s so they could enforce. 
 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service  
Matthew Maggs gave an update to the meeting. National Road Safety 
Week had recently taken place and the DWFRS was targeting schools in 
order to hopefully reduce fatalities in the future. This was being 
undertaken via virtual tours and further information could be found in the 
written report in agenda supplement 3. The DWFRS was providing 
assistance to the ambulance service by helping to drive ambulances. The 
DWFRS were still available for home safety checks.  
 

 MOD/Military Civilian Integration 
The Chairman referred the meeting to the written report in agenda 
supplement 2. Lt Col Nick Turner (Garrison Engagement Officer, 
Tidworth) was in attendance and stated that he could pass on any 
questions to Neill Page (DIO Army Basing Programme Delivery Lead). It 
was stated that Garrison Commander Jamie Balls had now commenced 
his resettlement and his successor was named as Rupert Whitelegge. 
There was also a new Chief of Staff, Major Kurt Vines.  
 
New plaques had been installed on the Tedworth Park Heritage Trail 
which were sponsored by Lovell.  
 
Following reports that the road to Netheravon Airfield Camp was in a bad 
state of repair it was confirmed that this had been looked in to and works 
would be undertaken in due course. It was also noted that one of the 
perimeter fences was not secure and people had been walking their dogs 
there. Whilst this would be resolved and additional signage put it place, 
people were reminded that this was still an active airfield and it was not 
safe to walk there.  
 

Page 3



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

Cllr Smale requested an update on the quartering at Netheravon and Cllr 
Yuill queried whether the pandemic had increased fly tipping on MOD 
land. Lt Col Turner stated he would follow up on both these issues with 
Cllrs after the meeting. Cllr Ian Blair Pilling stated that he was present at 
the meeting as he was standing as the Avon Valley candidate at the 
election in May and if elected would therefore become a Member of 
Amesbury Area Board (assuming that the Area Board Boundary 
recommendations were adopted at Full Council). Cllr Blair Pilling 
confirmed that Wiltshire Council was working with the MOD and the 
housing association to try to resolve the housing issues that had occurred 
at Netheravon and he was following this up as part of his Cabinet role. 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 
The Chairman referred the meeting to the written update in the agenda. 
 

 NHS Wiltshire 
The Chairman referred the meeting to the written update in the agenda. 
 

 Town and Parish Councils 
o David Hassett of Shrewton Parish Council advised that the B3083 

had been resurfaced and that Shrewton Parish Council were 
pleased with the works. However, this had increased traffic speeds 
and the parish council were unable to undertake Community 
Speed Watch at the present time. There was also a resurgence of 
military vehicles travelling through the high street despite the 
signage stating no military vehicles.  

o Phil Osment of Amesbury Town Council stated that there had been 
a few travellers camping on the Stockport Road and thanked 
Highways for helping to resolve the issue.  

 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their updates.  

53   Remote Meetings/Parish Council Views 

 The Chairman invited those present to feedback on how remote meetings were 
working for them and to see if t
[...]
d also be reported to the Police and this could be done 
via an online form.  
 
Individuals should also always ensure to be use a trusted system, on a secure 
network and have a firewall installed. So, one should not do anything private on 
an open network such as the free wi-fi in shops or at airports. All applications 
and software should be kept up to date. Different passwords should be used for 
each account and it was best to use 2 step verification. It was also important to 
keep information backed up.  
 
It was always best to have a healthy dose of scepticism and common sense.  
 
Further information could be found at the following links: 

 https://www.actionfraud.police.uk/ 

 https://www.ncsc.gov.uk/ 

 https://www.ncsc.gov.uk/cyberaware/home 

 https://takefive-stopfraud.org.uk/ 

 https://www.friendsagainstscams.org.uk/ 

 https://getsafeonline.org/ 

55   Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

Page 5

mailto:tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://www.actionfraud.police.uk/
https://www.ncsc.gov.uk/
https://www.ncsc.gov.uk/cyberaware/home
https://takefive-stopfraud.org.uk/
https://www.friendsagainstscams.org.uk/
https://getsafeonline.org/


Page 6 of 8 
 
 

 The Chairman invited Cllr Mike Hewitt as the Chairman of CATG to give an 
update. Cllr Hewitt stated that there had been a successful CATG meeting on 30 
October 2020 and the minutes of those meetings were attached to the agenda 
pack.  
 
Several priority items had been completed. It was stated that there was still 
funding left for CATG and therefore people were encouraged to contact their 
Parish Council in order to raise any issues to the CATG.  
 
It was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Amesbury Area Board approve the minutes of the CATG meeting held 
on 30 October 2020 and approve the recommendations detailed within 
those minutes. 
 

56   Community Engagement Manager Update 

 Jacqui Abbott, Community Engagement Manager (CEM) gave an update to the 
meeting.  
 
The CEM stated tha
[...]
nts, including small 
grants of a few hundred pounds to help people through COVID and the 
Christmas period.   

58   Area Board Funding 

 Cllr Fred Westmoreland introduced the applications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme as detailed in the agenda. 
 
Representatives of the organisations applying for grants spoke in support of 
their applications. 
 
The board considered the applications for Community Area Grant funding and 
Youth Grant funding and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
Community Area Grants 
 

 To grant Durrington Town Council, £4988.50, towards their Safer 
Durrington project. 

 To grant Amesbury After School Kids Club, £950.00, towards 
Amesbury Kids Club Equipment. 

 
Youth Grants 
 

 Buzz Action Foundation, £3000.00, towards the Element Cafe and 
Amesbury Youth Cafe COVID project. 

59   Urgent items 

 The Chairman advised that there was one additional item, published in agenda 
supplement 1 to consider and discuss the possibility of re-naming the Amesbury 
Area Board. This had been proposed as some other Area Boards had 
considered re-naming their boards and in order to be more inclusive of the area 
represented and as a result of the boundary review changes.  
 
During discussion views stated included that Amesbury Area Board represented 

Page 7



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

the board well. Alternatively, others felt that Stonehenge Area Board may be a 
good alternative suggestion. It was also suggested that the views of the parishes 
and residents of the community area should be consulted.  
 
It was determined that the parishes should be consulted, councillors should 
discuss the matter further and that the issue should be brought back to the next 
meeting of the area board for further consideration.   

60   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending and announced that the next 
meeting of the area board would be held on 14 January 2021 at 6.30pm.  

Page 8



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Healthy Us We
[...]
n consider how they will play their part in responding  

IV. Updates will be a standard item at future area board meetings  
 

 

Page 40



 

Report to Amesbury Area Board 

Date of Meeting 14/01/2021 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the application for funding listed below and note the applications that 
have been awarded under delegated authority.  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Figheldean Parish Council 
Project Title: Helping the Vulnerable  
AWARDED via delegated authority – to note  
Health and Wellbeing grant 
View full application 
  

£300.00 

Applicant: Winterbourne Stoke Village Preservation 
Society 
Project Title: Elderly Parishioner Welfare Package 
AWARDED via delegated authority – to note  
Health and Wellbeing grant 
View full application 
  

£313.30 

Applicant: Durrington Over Sixties 
Project Title: Durrington Over Sixties Post Covid 
Celebration 
AWARDED via delegated authority – to note  
Health and Wellbeing grant 
View full application 
  

£300.00 

Applicant: Durrington and District Day Centre 
Project Title: Gifts for members at Christmas 
AWARDED via delegated authority – to note  
Health and Wellbeing grant 
View full application 
  

£300.00 

Applicant: Shrewton Cricket Club 
Project Title: Shrewton Cricket Club Ride on Outfield 
Triple Mower 
 
View full application 
  

£1500.00 

Page 41

Agenda Item 11

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3952
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3965
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3959
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3966
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3972


1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The
[...]
 equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes, where they meet the funding criteria.  

8. Safeguarding Implications 
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place 
to safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults.  

9. Applications for consideration  

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3952 

Figheldean Parish 
Council 

Helping the 
Vulnerable  

£300.00 

Project Description: 
In the first lock down we set up a community shop so we know which families 
within our parish needed our help we would like to do the same again for 
Christmas to bring some Christmas Cheer to these vulnerable families 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
Awarded via delegated authority. Small Health and Wellbeing grant.   

Proposal 
That the Area Board notes this award. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3965 

Winterbourne Stoke Village 
Preservation Society 

Elderly Parishioner 
Welfare Package 

£313.30 

Project Description: 
We have secured a grant from the Parish Council to arrange for Santa to visit the 
children in the village and we would also like to bring a little Christmas cheer to the 
elderly in our village by giving them a little bundle of warming Christmas themed 
treats.  
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
Awarded via delegated authority. Small Health and Wellbeing grant  

Proposal 
That the Area Board notes this award. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3959 

Durrington Over 
Sixties 

Durrington Over Sixties Post 
Covid Celebration 

£300.00 

Project Description: 
To bring together our Members currently 39 in number from the Durrington 

Page 43

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3952
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3965
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3959


Amesbury and Bulford area 
[...]
 M 07771 844 530 
Jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

Page 46

mailto:Jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	14. COVID-19_Community_Pack
	16. Census 2021 Area Boards notification

	6 Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils
	CCG_December
	CCG January

	7 Community Status Report
	Community Area Status Report Amesbury for 14.1.21

	11 Area Board Funding
	Amesbury Area Board Youth grants for 14.1.21




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Amesbury Area Board 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date:  14 January 2021 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 7.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Tara ShannonSenior Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718352 or (e-mail) 
tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Kevin Daley, Cllr Mike Hewitt (Vice-Chair), Cllr John Smale, 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland, Cllr Graham Wright and Cllr Robert Yuill (Chairman) 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jaqcui Abbott (Community Engagement Manager), Dominic Argar (Assistant 
Multimedia Officer) and Tara Shannon (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Highways England 
MOD 
 
 
Total in attendance: 24 in the meeting and 2 watching the live stream 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

61   Welcome and Introductions 

 Cllr Mike Hewitt, Vice Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the 
Amesbury Area Board and invited Cllrs to introduce themselves.  

62   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from: 
 

 Neill Page (DIO Army Basing Programme Lead) 

63   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting on 19 November 2020 were presented for 
consideration and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the minutes as a correct record.  

64   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

65   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman gave the following announcements: 
 

 Healthy Us Weight Management Programme 
The written update on the Healthy Us Weight Programme was noted.  
 

 COVID-19 Community Packs 
The latest COVID-19 figures were shown to the meeting, and the stay at 
home message reiterated. Details regarding the updated community pack 
were given and the pack could be found here 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus#community-pack. 
 

 Census 2021 
The written update on the 2021 Census was noted.  
 

 Local Plan Review Consultation 
Attendees were encouraged to take part in the Local Plan Review 
consultation and the Gypsy and Traveller Consultation which were 
running until 9 March 2021. Further information could be found in the 
agenda supplement or online here: https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planning-

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus#community-pack
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planning-policy-local-plan-review


Page 3 of 7 
 
 

policy-local-plan-review.  
 

66   Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils 

 Updates were received from the following partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 
Dean Knight, Amesbury Inspector was in attendance and gave an update 
to the meeting. It was stated that crime figures were down. Several 
warrants had been executed resulting in the seizure of drugs and locating 
a vulnerable missing person. A joint operation with the Royal Military 
Police had been undertaking in order to combat 4x4’s driving on Salisbury 
Plain. Dog thefts were raised as there had been a lots of reports on social 
media regarding this. It was explained that there had been 17 reports of 
dog thefts in the whole of Wiltshire in the last year. Therefore, whilst not 
diminishing the issue dog thefts were not thought to be as prevalent as 
one would think from social media. 
In response to questions it was stated that the money raised from 
COVID-19 fixed penalty notices did not go back to local forces directly but 
went into a national pot. So, there was no financial incentive to issue the 
notices. Regarding increased traffic levels compared to the first lock down 
and whether people were stopped to ask where they were coming from or 
going to, it was explained that all forces were moving from education to 
enforcement. There were patrols focusing on the issue, but these were 
currently intelligence led rather than patrolling certain routes.  
 

 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Jerry Herbert, deputy PCC gave details regarding the role of the PCC and 
what had been delivered by the PCC in the last year, including increased 
numbers of officers, a new rural crime team and investing in resources to 
counter cyber-crime.  The PCC was proposing a raise in police precept. It 
was explained that the maximum increase that was allowed to the police 
precept was £15 a year for a band D property, which was what the PCC 
was asking for. This equated to a band D property seeing an increase of 
£1.25 a month. It was highlighted that Wiltshire Police were the third 
lowest nationally funded force in the country. The extra £15 a year would 
help to fund an increase in officers and bolster community policing teams. 
The PCC was consulting on the proposals. More information could be 
found at www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk  and the survey was located at 
https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/PNHBKSG  and was open until 2 
February 2021. It was confirmed that these details would be sent out in 
the weekly newsletter from the Community Engagement Manager. 
Cllr Wright stated that the Police offered very good value for money and 
felt that the PCC should do more to promote their successes. Mr Herbert 
agreed and stated that if any Members had thoughts on how better they 
should communicate they should let the PCC know. Likewise, if any 
parishes had newsletters and they would like the PCC to input updates 

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planning-policy-local-plan-review
http://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/
https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/PNHBKSG


Page 4 of 7 
 
 

for, then they should get in touch.   
 

 MOD/Military Civilian Integration 
Lt Col Nick Turner gave an update. Some local units had been deployed 
to other locations to help with testing. Stringent rules were being followed 
on base in order to help prevent the spread of COVID. Following the last 
meeting Lt Col Turner had circulated details to the Members on fly 
tipping. Wg Cdr Vincent Thomas stated that Boscombe Down was quiet 
at the moment due to COVID-19.  
 

 A303 Highways England 
Marcia Daniels and Esther Gordon Smith gave an update to the meeting. 
It was explained that the Stonehenge project for the A303 was given 
consent in November. The preliminary works contractor (Osbourne) and 
archaeology contactor (Wessex Archaeology) had been appointed. In late 
spring/early summer 2021 preliminary works would start, in late 
2021/2022 the main works contractor would be announced, and the main 
works should start in 2022/23. More details on the timeline would be 
available soon. Virtual public information events would be held in order to 
keep local people informed and involved. Local small and medium 
enterprises were encouraged to sign up to the Highways England 
business directory so that they could get involved in the supply chain for 
the project. In response to questions it was stated that the Save the 
Stonehenge World Heritage Site group had applied for a Judicial Review 
(JR) to the Department of Transport, Highways England were an 
interested party. It was confirmed that the project would continue while 
the JR process continued. It was confirmed that the road would be kept 
open during construction and that disruption would be minimised. It was 
explained that the designated funds scheme could be used to fund local 
projects, for example the Solstice Park cycle route and Esther Gordon-
Smith would be the contact for the scheme.  
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 
A written report was attached to the agenda. 
 

 Wiltshire CCG  
A written report was attached to the agenda.  
 

 Town and Parish Councils 
At the invitation of the Vice-Chairman, Jan Tidd of Farleys Malone gave 
an update on a successful virtual Christmas Lunch that had been 
undertaken with the help of Amesbury Area Board grant funding.  
Cllr Wright gave an update on behalf of Durrington Town Council who 
had recently installed some Speed Indicator Devices (SID’s) which had 
dramatically helped to reduce speeding. Durrington Town Council passed 
on their thanks to the board for funding received. 

67   Community Status Report 

https://highwaysengland.co.uk/our-work/a303-stonehenge/


Page 5 of 7 
 
 

 Jacqui Abbott (Amesbury Community Engagement Manager) gave an update to 
the meeting. It was explained that the Community Status Report was a way to 
refresh local priorities so that the board concentrated their efforts on projects 
relevant to local residents. The officer had undertaken many discussion with 
local organisations and groups and combined this with data from various 
sources and partners, such as public health data in order to identify priorities.  
 
The top five emerging issues were: 

 Anti-social behaviour  

 Highway infrastructure and maintenance  

 Accessible, positive activities for all ages – building these back up after 
Covid-19  

 Environment and carbon reduction / Waste and recycling / fly-tipping 

 Mental Health and Wellbeing support all ages 
 
It was suggested that having five top priority issues to concentrate on may be a 
good way forward, and an action plan would be developed. The report was to be 
a fluid document that could be updated regularly and would be brought back to 
future area boards for discussion.  

68   Area Board Re-Naming 

 Details were given regarding a survey that was taking place in order to gather 
views on the whether the Area Board should change its name. The survey would 
close on 31 January and residents and parishes were encouraged to take part.  
 
It was stated that as of 13 January, 14 responses had been received, which 
were summarised as: 

 10 responses favoured renaming to Stonehenge Area Board 

 1 favoured not changing the name from Amesbury Area Board 

 3 other name suggestions were received: 
o Salisbury Plain South Area Board 
o Stonehenge Community Area Board 
o Avon and Till Valleys Area Board 

 
Once the survey has closed the issue would need to come back to a future area 
board meeting to be discussed and for a formal recommendation to be made. 
Once that had occurred the proposal would then need go to the Electoral 
Review Committee and on to Full Council for approval. 

69   Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 Cllr Hewitt stated that there had not been a meeting of the CATG since the last 
area board. Parishes should register any issues so that they could be raised at 
the next meeting, which was taking pace on 26 February 2021. 

70   Health & Wellbeing Group 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 Cllr Wright gave a brief update and gave the dates for the next four HWBG 
meetings as: 
 

 Thursday 4 February 10am – 11.30am 

 Tuesday 4 May 10am – 11.30am 

 Wednesday 4 August 10am – 11.30am 

 Thursday 4 November 10am – 11.30am 
 
Several small grants had been awarded under the delegated authority of the 
CEM over the Christmas period to enable some very worthwhile projects to take 
place. Future applications were encouraged.  
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the following grants had been awarded under the delegated 
authority of the Community Engagement Manager. 
 

 Figheldean Parish Council. £300.00 towards helping the vulnerable. 

 Winterbourne Stoke Village Preservation Society, £313.30 towards 
their Elderly Parishioner Welfare Package. 

 Durrington Over Sixties, £300.00 towards their Durrington Over 
Sixties Post COVID Celebration. 

 Durrington and District Day Centre, £300.00 towards their Gifts for 
members at Christmas project.  

 Support for Vulnerable and Lonely in the Winterbournes, £300 
towards food parcels for lonely, isolated and vulnerable villagers 

71   Area Board Funding 

 Cllr Fred Westmoreland introduced the grant applications as detailed in the 
agenda. 
 
Representatives of the organisations applying for grants spoke in support of 
their applications. 
 
The board considered the applications for Community Area Grant funding and 
Youth Grant funding and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
Community area Grants 
 

 To award Shrewton Cricket Club, £5,000.00 towards a Ride on 
Outfield Triple Mower. 

 
Youth Grants 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

 

 To award the Army Welfare Service, £2,000.00 towards School 
Holiday Activities and Trips. 

72   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items.  

73   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending and announced that the next 
meeting of the area board would be held on 18 March 2021 at 6.30pm. 


